

SF0166

# Border wall and sanctuary city transport.

Sponsored By: Senator(s) Hicks, Kinskey, Kolb and Steinmetz and Representative(s) Bear, Burkhart, Jennings and Oakley

AN ACT relating to the administration of government; providing legislative findings; providing an appropriation for the purpose of constructing a border wall along the southwest land border as specified; providing an appropriation to aid other states in transporting non-citizens of the United States to sanctuary cities located in other states; and providing for an effective date.

1/24/2023	Bill Number Assigned
1/24/2023	S Received for Introduction
1/24/2023	S Introduced and Referred to S02 - Appropriations
1/26/2023	S02 - Appropriations:Recommend Do Pass 3-2-0-0-0

### ROLL CALL

Ayes:	Senator(s)	Anderson, K	inskey, Salaza	r
Nays:	Senator(s)	Gierau, Net	hercott	
Ayes 3	Nays 2	Excused 0	Absent 0	Conflicts 0

1/26/2023 S Placed on General File

## SF0166SW001/FAILED

Page 5-line 4 Delete "three million".

Page 5-line 5 Delete "dollars (\$3,000,000.00)" and insert "one dollar (\$1.00)".

Page 5-line 13 Delete "two hundred and fifty".

Page 5-line 14 Delete "thousand dollars (\$250,000.00)" and insert "one dollar (\$1.00)".

Page 6-line 10 Delete "two million dollars".

- Page 6-line 11 Delete "(\$2,000,000.00)" and insert "one dollar (\$1.00)".
- Page 6-line 20 Delete "two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000.00)" and insert "one dollar (\$1.00)".
- Page 7-line 16 Delete "two hundred fifty".
- Page 7-line 17 Delete "thousand dollars (\$250,000.00)" and insert "one dollar (\$1.00)". GIERAU

### SF0166SW002/ADOPTED

- Page 5-line 4 Before "There" insert "(a)".
- Page 5-line 8 After "for" insert ": (i)".
- Page 5-line 10 Delete "and for" and insert "; (ii)".
- Page 5-line 12 Delete "." and insert "; (iii) Personnel, equipment and other resources identified by the state of Texas for

border security needs as agreed to under a contract."; before "The contract" insert "(b)"; after "contract" insert "authorized by subsection (a) of this section". Page 5-line 14 Delete "this" and insert "the"; after "appropriation" insert "provided in this section". Page 5-line 18 After "for" and insert ": (i)". Page 5-line 20 After "border" delete "and the expenditures for" and insert "; (ii)". Page 5-line 22 Delete "." and insert "; (iii) The border security needs administered by the personnel, equipment and other resources obtained by the state of Texas."; delete "This appropriation" and insert "(c) The appropriation provided in this section". Page 6-line 10 Before "There" insert "(a)". Page 6-line 14 After "for" insert ": (i)". Page 6-line 16 After "Mexico" delete "and for" and insert "; (ii)". Page 6-line 18 Delete "." and insert "; (iii) Personnel, equipment and other resources identified by the state of Arizona for border security needs as agreed to under a contract."; before "The contract" insert "(b)"; after "contract" insert "authorized by subsection (a) of this section". Page 6-line 21 Delete "this" and insert "the"; after "appropriation" insert "provided in this section". Page 7-line 2 After "for" and insert ": (i)". After "border" delete "and the". Page 7-line 3 Page 7-line 4 Delete "expenditures for" and insert "; (ii)". After "other state" delete "." and insert "; (iii) The Page 7-line 5 border security needs administered by the personnel, equipment and other resources obtained by the state of Arizona.". Page 7-line 6 Delete "This appropriation" and insert "(c) The appropriation provided in this section". HICKS SF0166SW003/ADOPTED Delete the Gierau committee of the whole amendment (SF0166SW001/A) entirely. Page 1-line 7 After "states;" insert "providing an appropriation to train law enforcement officers as specified;".

Page 4-line 9 After "2021" insert "and fentanyl seizures in Wyoming increased seven hundred eleven percent (711%) from January 2020 to September 2022;".

Page 6-line 7	Delete "and 4" and insert ", 4 and 5".
Page 6-line 10	Delete "two million dollars".
Page 6-line 11	Delete "(\$2,000,000.00)" and insert "one million six hundred thousand dollars (\$1,600,000.00)".
Page 7-line 14	Delete "and 4" and insert ", 4 and 5".
Page 8-line 11	Delete "and 3" and insert ", 3 and 5".
Page 8-after line 12	Insert:

"Section 5. There is appropriated four hundred thousand dollars (\$400,000.00) from the legislative stabilization reserve account to the Wyoming division of criminal investigation for purposes of training local law enforcement officers in Wyoming to identify and properly address criminal activity, including drug cartels and human trafficking, related to increased illegal immigration activity in local communities within the borders of the state. This appropriation shall be for the period beginning with the effective date of this act and ending on June 30, 2026. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2026. To the extent funds are not expended or obligated by July 1, 2024 the office of the governor may expend the funds for the purposes enumerated in sections 2, 3 and 4.".

Page 8-line 14 Delete "5." and insert "6.". HICKS

2/6/2023 S COW:Failed 12-18-1-0-0

## ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Boner, Brennan, French, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, Kinskey, Kolb, Laursen, Salazar, Steinmetz
Nays: Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Bouchard, Case, Cooper, Dockstader, Ellis, Furphy, Gierau, Landen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, President Driskill, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott
Excused: Senator Biteman
Ayes 12 Nays 18 Excused 1 Absent 0 Conflicts 0